CHAPTER 495-S.F.No.1605

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the participation of Hennepin county in the federal food stamp program and providing the county pay the administrative cost thereof; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 633, Section 2; repealing Laws 1965, Chapter 633, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 633, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. HENNEPIN COUNTY; FEDERAL FOOD STAMPS. The Hennepin county welfare department shall designate personnel to administer the food stamp program and shall be exclusively responsible for all certification procedures arising thereunder and all distribution activities arising thereunder except those which may be supervised by the city of Minneapolis as a result of any agreement which may be created between the county and the city for that purpose; provided, however, that the participation of the city of Minneapolis in such distribution activities shall cease upon the eligibility of the whole of Hennepin-county for participation in the program.

Sec. 2. Laws 1965, Chapter 633, Section 3, is repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 496-S.F.No.1683

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to metropolitan solid waste disposal; providing for transfer stations, nonconforming solid waste disposal site or facility; authorizing tax levy; providing for publication of ordinance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 473D.02, Subdivision 10, and by adding subdivisions; 473D.05, Subdivisions 1, 5, and 7, and by adding a subdivision.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.